

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).358/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Anjan Barua

Respondent : SPIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Guuwahati-1

Date of hearing : 29.5.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.5.2019

- 1. The appellant Shri Anjan Barua is absent without any information. The public authority, i.e. Guwahati Municipal Corporation is present as represented by Shri Jagadish Kumar, Asstt. Executive Engineer, Division III, on behalf of the SPIO. The second appeal petition dated 24.9.2018 is taken up for consideration ex parte in the absence of the appellant.
- 2. Shri Jagadish Kumar, Asstt. Executive Engineer of GMC Division III submitted a written statement dated 28.5.2019 signed by the PIO of GMC. It has been mentioned in the WS that all the informations, except name of the contractor, as sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 12.4.2018 with reference to which the instant second appeal petition dated 24.9.2018 was filed, has since been furnished vide forwarding letter dated 27.05.2019. Copies of the informations furnished were also enclosed by the PIO of GMC with his WS. In the absence of the appellant without any information, it is presumed that he has received the informations furnished to his satisfaction, except name of the contractor. The PIO of GMC is directed to furnish the name of the contractor also within 7 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 24.9.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).358/2019/

Dated. 29.5.2019

- Copy to: 1. The SPIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. Shri Anjan Barua, Houuse No. 5, D. Neog Path Unnayan Samiti, Ananda Nagar, ABC, G.S. Road, Guwahati-05 for information.
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission